
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday 20th January, 2023 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
Site visits will be held prior to the meeting. 

The bus will depart the rear of the Town Hall at 11.00 a.m. 
 
 

 

1.   Welcome and Introduction 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 16 
December 2022 
 

 3 - 10 

5.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by 
Committee 
 
Schedule - Page 11 
Item 1 - 1B and 2 Marton Estate Square - Page 13 
Item 2 - 4/4A Captain Cook Square - Page 25 
 

 11 - 36 

6.   Delegated Planning Decisions 
 

 37 - 38 

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Thursday 12 January 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, C Dodds, 
M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson 

Page 1



 

 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Georgina Moore, 01642 729711, 
georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 16 December 2022 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 16 December 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, 
J Thompson and G Wilson 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

A Cooper, R Holland, Councillor J Rathmell, Councillor M Smiles, A Walker, 
S Watson and B Wells 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood, G Moore and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors C Dodds, M Nugent and J Rostron 

 
22/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor D Coupe Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5, Item 2 - 8 Hemlington 
Road, Ward Councillor and Member 
of Stainton and Thornton Parish 
Council 

 

 
22/18 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 11 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 11 
November 2022 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/19 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
20/0658/FUL Erection of 69 no. residential dwellings with associated access, 
landscaping and infrastructure at Nunthorpe Grange for Mr B Stephenson 
 
The above application had been identified as requiring a site visit by members of the Planning 
and Development Committee. Accordingly, a site visit had been held prior to the meeting. 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that permission was sought for the erection of 69 dwellings with 
associated access, landscaping and infrastructure on land at Nunthorpe Grange to the north 
west of the A1043 (Nunthorpe Bypass). The site was part of the wider Nunthorpe Grange site. 
 
The application had originally been scheduled for submission to the Planning and 
Development Committee back in April (2022). However, delays had been encountered as a 
result of the guidance published by Natural England. Subsequently, there had been a need for 
the Applicant to consider and assess the nutrient impacts of the development and propose 
mitigation measures in that regard. It was commented that the Local Planning Authority was 
satisfied with the mitigation that had been proposed. 
 
During the application process, revised details had been submitted demonstr
[...]

ORDERED that the application be Deferred for the following reasons: 
 
To allow the developer to progress negotiations to ensure that access via Nunthorpe 
Gardens for a pedestrian footpath and cycle route is secured. 
 
Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Coupe (Ward Councillor and Member of 
Stainton and Thornton Parish Council) went to sit in the public gallery. 
 
22/0539/FUL Retrospective application for the erection of two storey dwelling with 
detached double garage (demolition of existing bungalow) at 8 Hemlington Road, 
Middlesbrough, TS8 9AJ for Mr S Watson 
 
The above application had been identified as requiring a site visit by members of the Planning 
and Development Committee. Accordingly, a site visit had been held prior to the meeting. 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that retrospective permission was sought for 
alterations to a previous planning approval, which granted permission for the demolition of a 
bungalow and the erection of a two-storey dwelling and detached double garage at 8 
Hemlington Road. The previous application had been approved by the Planning and 
Development Committee in November 2020 (20/0376/FUL). 
 
Members heard that the Applicant was seeking retrospective consent for the following 
alterations to the previously approved plans: 
 

 The site levels had been reduced by 0.47 metres towards the boundary with 10 
Hemlington Road and by 0.6 metres towards Glebe Gardens. The building itself was 
the same height as was previously approved, but the site levels appeared not to have 
been reduced to the required levels at the point closest to 10 Hemlington Road. As a 
result, the overall height of the building was 0.47 metres higher. The add
[...]
 
 

22/20 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 20 January 2023 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration: 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
22/0420/COU 
 
Ward: Marton East 
Ward buffer = Marton East 
Ward buffer = Marton 
West 

Applicant: c/o SJD 
Architects Ltd 
 
Agent: SJD Architects Ltd 

Description: Change 
of use from betting 
shop and post office 
(sui generis and E(a) 
use classes) to 
restaurant (E(b) use 
class) 
 
Location: Units 1B & 
2, Marton Estate 
Square, Stokesley 
Road, Marton, 
Middlesbrough, TS7 
8DU 

 

 

2 
 

Reference No:  
22/0665/COU 
 
Ward: Central 
Ward buffer = Central 
Ward buffer = Newport 

Applicant: Middlesbrough 
Council 
 
Agent: Middlesbrough 
Council 

Description: Change 
of use from retail to 
bar, food and mixed 
use Leisure Venue 
including outdoor roof 
terrace on 1st floor 
and cellar to the rear 
yard (Sui Generis) 
 
Location: 4/4A, 
Captain Cook Square, 
Middlesbrough 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
  COMMITTEE REPORT 
  Item No 1 

 
 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 22/0420/COU 
 
Location: Units 1B and 2 Marton Estate Square, Stokesley Road, Marton, 

Middlesbrough 
 
Proposal:  Change of use from betting shop and post office (sui generis) 

and E(a) use classes) to restaurant (E(b) use class) 
 
Agent: SJD Architecture  
 
Ward:  Marton East 
 
Recommendation:  Refuse 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of Units 1B and 2, Marton Estate 
Square, Stokesley Road from their current betting shop (sui generis) and post office (E(c)) 
uses to a restaurant (E(b)). 
 
Following a consultation exercise, objections have been receiv
[...]
E REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 
 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No:  22/0665/COU 
 
Location:  4/4A, Captain Cook Square, Middlesbrough 
 
Proposal: Change of use from retail to bar, food and mixed use Leisure  

Venue including outdoor roof terrace on 1st floor and cellar to 
the rear yard (Sui Generis) 

 
Applicant: Middlesbrough Council  
 
Agent: Middlesbrough Council  
 
Ward: Newport 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with conditions 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of a vacant retail unit within the Town 
centres primary shopping area to a bar and restaurant (sui generis) and for a first-floor outdoor 
seating area to provide limited bar/food area.  
 
Being a town centre use the principle of the proposed use in this location is considered 
acceptable. Local Plan Policy REG21 defines this area as being primary shopping frontage 
which is aimed at retaining retail uses within this location. Policy REG21 sets out that there 
should be no more than 15% non-retailing uses within the primary shopping front areas of the 
town centre. The October 2021 survey established 15.7 % non-retail uses within the primary 
shopping frontage designation with a further slight increase in this figure following the recent 
approval of the E Gaming centre at Unit 5 Captain Cook Square.  
 
The proposal will result in the loss of a single retail unit but will provide a new leisure use and 
result in the re-occupation of a large vacant unit, providing additional footfall within this section 
of the town centre and additional employment opportunities that will assist in improving the 
vitality and viability of Captain Cook Square and the wider town centre. 
 
The external changes to the building including the single storey extension and acoustic fencing 
around the roof terrace area will be to the rear of the building and given the locations will not 
have a significant impact on the character and appearance of the area.  
 
The proposed acoustic fencing to the outdoor seating area is in accordance with the submitted 
noise report mitigation measures and will reduce any potential noise impacts on the occupants 
of the nearby premises.  
Despite there being no parking provision for the intended use, the application site is 
considered to be within a sustainable location within the town centre and within close walking 

Page 25



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 
 

 

distance to good public transport links such as the bus station and train station and there are 
public car parks in close proximity. 
 
No objections have been received in relation to the proposal and the application is 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The application site is Unit 4/4A Captain Cook Square a two-storey building located within 
Middlesbrough Town Centre. The building has a rear service yard accessed from Grange 
Road and Smith Street.  
 
The application site forms one of several similarly designed modern commercial buildings that 
front the pedestrianised area at Captain Cook Square. To the north of the site is 
Middlesbrough Bus Station and to the west is a pedestrian footpath link to the Captain Cook 
multi-storey car park. Immediately to the south are terraced properties along Grange Road 
and residential properties located around Stephenson House, Hardwick House and Runswick 
House. 
 
The proposal is for the change of use of the vacant retail unit to a bar and restaurant with an 
outdoor first floor roof terrace (Sui Generis). There will be no alterations to the unit frontage 
with external alterations including the removal of part of the side boundary wall to the service 
yard and a single storey cellar extension.  
 
The extension will project 5.8 metres with a height of 3 metres and a width of 6.2 metres with 
a double set of doors on the rear elevation. The proposed outdoor roof terrace will include the 
installation of a 3-metre-high acoustic 
[...]
y from the main prominent core shopping centres (Hill Street/ Dundas and 
Cleveland Centre) and the main through routes in the centre e.g Linthorpe Road/ Corporation 
Road. The location of the unit is positioned on the outer edge of the primary shopping frontage 
area where there is a significant proportion of retail uses and as such will not provide a break 
within the existing primary shop frontages.  
 
The proposed leisure use will attract additional footfall into the town centre and is likely to be 
open during the day and in the evening, providing further benefits to the vitality and viability of 
this section of the town centre outside of normal shop hours. The intended bar and restaurant 
use is considered to further compliment the recent planning approvals for leisure uses within 
the Captain Cook Square and will contribute further to the vitality of this section of the town 
centre, assisting with the re-purposing of the Captain Cook Square from a retail location to a 
leisure destination through the grouping of similar uses.  
 

Page 30



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 
 

 

The application site is currently vacant with a boarded-up shop front. The proposed use of 
both floors of this large building that fronts Captain Cook Square is considered to provide an 
active frontage within this location. 
 
Policy CS14 established that the Council will work with partner organisations to ensure the 
provision of a wide and accessible choice of leisure facilities for the community and to reinforce 
Middlesbrough’s role at the heart of the Tees Valley. Policy CS14 (a) sets out this will be 
achieved through the promotion of the town centre as a sub-regional leisure destination both 
in the daytime and during the evening.  The proposed use of the building as a bar and 
restaurant use and the potential operating hours is in line with the aims of Policy CS14. 
 
The council’s planning policy team has advised that the National Planning Practice Guidance 
‘Town centres and retail’ explains that a wide range of uses can, if suitably located, help to 
support the vitality of town centres, with evening and night-time activities having the potential 
to increase economic activity and provide for additional employment opportunities and that 
given recent changes in the dynamics of both shopping and leisure patterns, and in order to 
promote the long term vitality and viability of the town centre, a more flexible approach should 
be taken in respect of the Local Plan’s primary shopping frontage policy. An approach which, 
in accordance with the NPPF ‘Ensuring the vitality of town centres’, will allow the town centre 
to grow and diversify in a way that can respond to rapid change in the retail and leisure 
industries, allow a suitable mix of uses and reflect the distinctive character of the town centre.  
 
The proposal is considered to align with the consultation advice from the Planning Policy team 
and is considered to be in accordance with principles of the Local Plan Policies, creating 
employment opportunities and supporting the long-term vitality and viability of Captain Cook 
Square and the wider town centre. 
 
 
Character and appearance 
 
Policy CS5 (c & f) comments that new development should secure a high standard of design, 
should be well integrated to the immediate and wider context and should enhance the built 
and natural environments. 
 
Policy DC1(b) (General Development) comments that 'the visual appearance and layout of the 
development and its relationship with the surrounding area in terms of scale, design and 
materials will be of high quality'. 
 
The external alterations proposed include a single storey flat roof cellar extension to be located 
within the rear yard area and installation of the acoustic fencing around the perimeter of the 
proposed roof terrace. The location of the external changes to the rear of the building mean 
they will not be visible from the main pedestrianised area of Captain Cook Sq
[...]
. The building is located within the outer edge of Captain Cook Square 
with residential uses within close proximity to the south along Grange Road, Monkland Close 
and St Aiden Drive. There is an existing level of background noise which will be apparent to 
these residential properties given their proximity to the units with Captain Cook Square and 
this has been factored into the consideration of the proposed bar/restaurant use and the 
outdoor terrace 
.  
The proposed use will operate between 9am until 2 am and will include the conversion of the 
existing roof into an open roof terrace. A noise assessment has been submitted in support of 
the proposal and considered the noise impacts on the neighbouring properties including the 
closest residential properties on grange Road which have windows within 14 metres of the 
site. The noise assessment references the existing background noise levels which are 
apparent within the town centre. During the evening the main noise sources were from 
commercial plant machinery with the source being from the nearby McDonalds which is turned 
off at 1am. The noise assessment suggested the following mitigation measures: - 
 
- the installation of a 3-metre-high acoustic fence within the existing boundary wall of 

the roof terrace 
- the operation of the roof top terrace until 1am.  
- Noise management plan to minimise shouting 
- Amplified music system to be set to appropriate background measures 
- Internal noise within the venue to be sufficiently contained by the envelope of the 

building 
 
The Environmental Health officers have considered the noise assessment report and 
mitigation measures provided and no objections to the proposal subject to conditions. Namely 
that the proposal should be in accordance with the noise assessment mitigation measure with 
further conditions including the submission of an odour and particulate assessment and 
restrictions on the hours for deliveries and collections and refuse collection. 
 
A condition has been placed on the application to ensure that should the levels of noise within 
the outdoor roof terrace exceed the levels set out within the noise assessment report the use 
of the outdoor roof terrace would cease until a further noise survey reports and mitigation 
measures have been submitted to the Local Authority for consideration.    

Page 32



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 2 
 

 

 
Although not specifically requested by the Environmental Health officers, given the proximity 
of the roof terrace to the neighbouring residential properties along Grange Road it is 
considered appropriate to place a condition on the proposed use to restrict any amplified music 
within this outdoor seating area.    
 
The proposed use is likely to potentially increase the number of pedestrians and associated 
traffic within the area, particularly within the nearest street which is Grange Road. The site is 
considered to be within a highly sustainable location within close proximity to the bus and train 
stations and town centre car parks. Pedestrian access to the site is provided not only from 
Grange Road but also from several pedestrianised through routes leading to Captain Cook 
Square. The sustainable location of the site will assist in limiting any potential increase in the 
level of noise from pedestrians and traffic which would result from the proposed use. 
 
In view of the sites location in the town centre, and not directly adjacent (frontage) to the 
nearest housing and the mitigation measures proposed, it is considered that the proposal will 
not result in any undue impacts on residential amenity in the area subject to conditions.   
 
Highways 
The application site is located within the town centre in close proximity to both private and 
council car parks. Captain Cook Square itself has a multi-storey car park with a pedestrianised 
footpath link directly to the application site. The site is also well served by public transport link 
with Middlesbro
[...]
n of new window opening in original part of the dwelling Mr & Mrs 
Vickers 

Monday, 19 
December 
2022 

Approve with 
Conditions 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



22/0585/FUL 247 Eagle Park, Middlesbrough, TS8 
9QT 

Change of use of open space to private garden including 2m high timber fence Mr Josh 
Macfadzean 

Tuesday, 03 
January 
2023 

Refused 

22/0730/FUL 12, Collingham Drive, 
Middlesbrough, Middlesbrough, TS7 
0GB 

SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION Bay & Lisa 
Bashir 

Thursday, 05 
January 
2023 

Approve with 
Conditions 

23/0003/CLD 16, Grange Crescent, Middlesbrough, 
TS7 8EA 

Dormer extension to side and installation of two roof lights R MOORE Thursday, 05 
January 
2023 

Approve with 
Conditions 

22/0725/FUL 1, The Wynd, Middlesbrough, TS8 
9BP 

Single storey side extension (including demolition of existing conservatory) Simpson Friday, 06 
January 
2023 

Approve with 
Conditions 

 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 16 December 2022
	5 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Item 1 - 1B and 2 Marton Estate Square
	Item 2 - 4/4A Captain Cook Square

	6 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 20 January 2023 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 20 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, 
C Dodds, M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson 

 
OFFICERS: C Cunningham, A Glossop, G Moore and N Younis 
 
22/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
22/22 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 16 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 16 

December 2022 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/23 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
22/0420/COU Change of use from betting shop and post office (sui generis) and E(a) 
use classes) to restaurant (E(b) use class) at Units 1B and 2 Marton Estate Square, 
Stokesley Road, Marton, Middlesbrough for SJD Architects Ltd 
 
Following the publication of the agenda, the item was withdrawn at the request of the 
Applicant. Therefore, the application no longer required consideration by the Planning and 
Development Committee. 
 
22/0665/COU Change of use from retail to bar, food and mixed use Leisure Venue 
including outdoor roof terrace on 1st floor and cellar to the rear yard (Sui Generis) at 
4/4A, Captain Cook Square, Middlesbrough for Middlesbrough Council 
 
The above application had been identified as requiring a site visit by members of the Planning 
and Development Committee. Accordingly, a site visit had been held prior to the meeting. 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the submitted application proposed a change 
of use from retail premises to bar, food and mixed use leisure venue, including outdoor roof 
terrace on 1st floor and store within the rear yard. 
 
It was highlighted that the report had incorrectly referenced that the application site was 
located in Newport Ward, instead of Central Ward. Although the report contained that 
inaccuracy, the Development Control Manager assured committee members that the relevant 
interested parties had been notified as part of the application process. 
 
The application site was Unit 4/4A Captain Cook Square, a two-storey building located within 
Middlesbrough town centre. The building had a rear service yard, which could be accessed 
from Grange Road and Smith Street.  
 
The application site formed one of several similarly designed modern commercial buildings 
that fronted the pedestrianised area at Captain Cook Square. To the north of the site was 
Middlesbrough Bus Station and to the west was a pedestrian footpath link to the Captain Cook 
Square Multi-Storey Car Park. Immediately to the south were terraced properties along 
Grange Road and residential properties. 
 
The application site was considered to be within a sustainable location within the town centre 
and within close walking distance to good public transport links, such as the bus station and 



20 January 2023 

train station and there were public car parks in close proximity. 
 
It was explained that the use of Unit 4/4A as bar and leisure venue in the proposed location 
could have been deemed contrary to Policy REG21. However, given recent changes in the 
dynamics of both shopping and leisure patterns, and in order to promote the long term vitality 
and viability of the town centre, it was considered a more flexible approach should be taken in 
respect of the primary shopping frontage policy. 
 
Although the application site was located within the primary shopping frontage, Unit 4/4A was 
located away from the main prominent core shopping centres (Hill Street/ Dundas and 
Cleveland Centre) and the main through routes in the centre e.g. Linthorpe Road/Corporation 
Road. Members heard that the location of the unit was positioned on the outer edge of the 
primary shopping frontage area where there was a significant proportion of retail uses, as 
such the proposed use would not provide a break within the existing primary shop frontages. 
 
The proposed leisure use planned to attract additional footfall into the town centre.  It was 
likely that the leisure venue would be open during the day and during the evening, providing 
further benefits to the vitality and viability of that particular section of the town centre (outside 
of normal shop opening hours).  
 
The intended bar and restaurant use was considered to further complement the recent 
planning approvals for leisure uses within the Captain Cook Square, assisting with the re-
purposing of the Captain Cook Square from a retail location to a leisure destination through 
the grouping of similar uses. 
 
There had been no objections in respect of the application. 
 
The proposal was for the change of use of the vacant retail unit to a bar and restaurant with 
an outdoor first floor roof terrace (Sui Generis). Members were advised that there would be no 
alterations to the unit frontage. It was explained that proposed external alterations included 
the removal of part of the side boundary wall to the service yard and a single storey cellar 
extension. 
 
It was planned that the proposed use would operate between 9.00 a.m. until 2.00 a.m. and 
would include the conversion of the existing roof into an open roof terrace. A noise 
assessment had been submitted in support of the proposal that had considered the noise 
impacts on the neighbouring properties, including the closest residential properties on Grange 
Road which had windows within 14 metres of the site. The noise assessment referenced the 
existing background noise levels that were apparent within the town centre and suggested the 
following mitigation measures: 
 

 the installation of a 3.5m high acoustic fence within the existing boundary wall of the 
roof terrace; 

 the operation of the roof top terrace until 1.00 a.m.; 

 a noise management plan to minimise shouting; 

 no amplified music outside; and 

 internal noise within the venue to be sufficiently contained by the envelope of the 
building. 

 
In terms of the acoustic fence, it was explained that the fence height would be approximately 
1.5 metres above the existing wall height.  
 
Members were advised that, if the committee was minded to approve the application, the 
proposal would be subject to conditions. One of the conditions referenced planned to ensure 
that the proposal would comply with the noise assessment mitigation measures. A condition 
had also been placed on the application to ensure that, should the levels of noise within the 
outdoor roof terrace exceed the levels set out within the noise assessment report, the use of 
the outdoor roof terrace would cease until a further noise survey reports and mitigation 
measures had been submitted to the Local Authority for consideration. 
 
In terms of opening hours, a condition aimed to restrict opening to 9.00 a.m. and 2.00 a.m. 
Monday to Sunday and the first floor outdoor seating area to the hours of 9.00 a.m. and 1.00 
a.m. Monday to Sunday. Furthermore, an additional condition aimed to ensure deliveries and 
collections to the rear of the premises would be restricted to between the hours of 8.00 a.m. 



20 January 2023 

and 7.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday and 9:30 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. Sunday. 
 
The proposed use was a town centre use and was appropriate, in principle, within the town 
centre. It was envisaged that the proposal would support the diversification of the area to a 
leisure destination, without having any notable detrimental impacts on the primary retailing 
function of the town centre. The application was therefore recommended for approval, with 
conditions. 
 
Middlesbrough Council’s Project Manager was elected to address the committee in support of 
the application. 
 
In summary, the Council’s Project Manager advised that: 
 

 the Council had purchased Captain Cook Square in 2020; 

 given the decline of retail, the Council aimed to transform Captain Cook Square and 
repurpose the shopping centre for leisure uses; 

 if approval was granted, a local business that traded well locally would be operating 
from the unit; 

 as well as a place to eat and drink, the new late-night venue planned to offer state-of-
the-art golf simulators; 

 the new establishment would be joining Lane 7’s entertainment venue Level X in the 
former TJ Hughes and esports site and other leisure providers were on the cusp of 
signing contracts; 

 there would be an increased security presence at the site; and 

 the Captain Cook Square Multi-Storey Car Park would be open for extended hours to 
encourage and increase footfall. 

 
A Member raised a query regarding security. In response, the Project Manager advised that 
joint working with the business planned to ensure that the CCTV system would be upgraded 
and there would be an increased level of security operatives, providing a physical presence. 
 
A Member raised a query in respect of the use of the roof terrace. In response, the Project 
Manager advised that pod/group style seating was being considered, however, the internal 
layout and design plans for the unit were currently incomplete and would be subject to a future 
application(s). It was explained that a condition attached to the application would restrict use 
of the roof terrace outside the hours of 9.00 a.m. and 1.00 a.m. Monday to Sunday.  
 
A Member requested further information on the plans for Captain Cook Square. The Project 
Manager explained that the Council had successfully secured £14.1m from the Future High 
Streets Fund. £9.1m of that funding had been allocated for the transformation of Captain Cook 
Square for leisure uses, incentives, decant compensation, remodelling units, contribution to fit 
out and adapting public spaces. The Council as the landlord for site had been providing grants 
to enable businesses to operate from the units. However, those businesses were ultimately 
responsible for their lease and licensing arrangements. It was added that there were 
restrictions, detailed within each contract, which aimed to prevent businesses from sub-letting 
their units. 
 
A discussion ensued and Members commented that the proposal would assist in improving 
the vitality and viability of Captain Cook Square and the wider town centre. However, 
Members welcomed the conditions that had been placed on the application, which planned to 
monitor and mitigate noise levels.  
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 

22/24 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
In reference to the property of 36 The Avenue, a Member sought clarification on the two 
applications that had been submitted for Prior Notification, as one had been refused and the 
other had been approved. The Development Control Manager advised that in respect of the 



20 January 2023 

Prior Notification process (only applicable to extensions of a certain scale), the Applicant was 
required to notify the Council of their intention to build so that the Council was able to consult 
immediate neighbours.  Members were advised that if the neighbours objected, then the 
Council would have to consider the scheme as it would for any normal planning application.  If 
the neighbours did not object, then the Council was not required to consider it and permission 
was automatically granted. Members heard that it was highly likely that the two applications 
would have differed slightly, meaning that objections had not been received in respect of the 
second submission. It was advised that, following the meeting, further information in respect of 
the applications would be sent to the committee members. 
 
A Member raised a query in respect of the application submitted by Rose Wood Primary 
School for the erection of modular classrooms. The Development Control Manager 
commented that modular classrooms were common and use was usually limited to a specific 
timeframe, typically three or four years.  It was advised that, following the meeting, the 
conditions placed on the application would be confirmed.  
 
NOTED 
 

22/25 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/22/3308370 28 Croft Avenue, Middlesbrough, TS5 8AX - 
Allowed 
 
The development proposed was a single storey rear extension - part retrospective.  
 
The main issues were the effects of the proposal on: 
 

 the character and appearance of the property and the area; and 

 the living conditions of the neighbouring residential occupiers. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/22/3301967 6 The Gardens, Middlesbrough, TS4 3DU - 
Dismissed 
 
The development proposed was a first floor rear extension; alteration to side elevation first 
floor window; alterations to existing rear extension openings. 
 
The main issues were the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, and on the living conditions of the occupiers of 19 Pemberton Crescent in 
respect of their outlook and privacy. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/22/3306573 33 Barker Road, Middlesbrough TS5 5EW - 
Dismissed 
 
The development proposed was the erection of a first-floor extension to accommodate an 
artist’s studio. 
 
The main issue was whether the proposed development would preserve or enhance the 
character or appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
NOTED 
 
Charging Council Tax for Unbuilt Homes 
 
A Member explained that the Local Government Association (LGA) had published comments 
in respect of unbuilt homes on expired permissions and unbuilt homes on sites that had 
started. Specifically, it was explained that the LGA would welcome the introduction of powers 
to allow local authorities to charge full council tax for every unbuilt development from the point 
the original planning permission expired.   
 
NOTED 

 


